
 

 

 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Tuesday 16 November 2021 
at 2.00 pm 

G02, Ground floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

(First part of the meeting 
at 2pm to 5.30pm)  

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Jane Salmon 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Peter Babudu 
Councillor Karl Eastham 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer Email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 

 

Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 8 November 2021 
 

 
 



 

 

 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Tuesday 16 November 2021 
2.00 pm 

G02, Ground floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1  (First part at 2pm to 5.30pm) and 
(Second part 6.30pm onwards) 

 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the sub-committee. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND 
DISPENSATIONS 

 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
29 September 2021.  
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

6 - 10 

7.1. SITE TO THE NORTH OF 55 - 77 FENWICK ROAD 
LONDON SE15 4HN 

 

11 - 52 

7.2. PYNFOLDS ESTATE JAMAICA ROAD, LONDON 
SOUTHWARK 

 

53 - 94 

7.3. WOODLAND ROAD GREEN AT THE APEX OF GIPSY 
HILL AND WOODLAND ROAD, GIPSY HILL, LONDON 
SOUTHWARK SE19 1PJ 

 

95 - 152 

7.4. LONGFIELD ESTATE BALACLAVA ROAD/ FORT 
ROAD - INFILL SITE LONDON SE1 5RZ 

 

153 - 205 

 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 
 
Date:  8 November 2021 
 
 



  
 

 

 

 
 

Planning Sub-Committee 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement 
cases and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points 

raised by members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 

openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable
[...]
later in the proceedings; it 
is not an opportunity to take part in the debate of the committee. 

 
8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 

proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The 
meeting is not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be 
examined by other participants. 

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there 

should be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or 

tweet the public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards 
other people in the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by 
email at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the 
working day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the 
chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Finance and Governance  
  Email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
 
 

mailto:ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 29 September 2021 
 

 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Wednesday 29 
September 2021 at 6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01, 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management) 
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager, Major Applications) 
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer) 
Martin McKay (Team Leader, Design & Conservation) 
Maria Lugangira , (Principal Constitutional Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo, (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 None were received. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members for the 
meeting. 
 

1
Agenda Item 6



2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 29 September 2021 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The following member made a declaration regarding the agenda item below: 
 
Agenda item 7.2 – 1 – 27 Rodney Place, London Southwark 
 
Councillor Martin Seaton, declared an interest in item 7.2 because the proposed 
scheme was in the ward he represents. He agreed to keep an open mind when 
considering the application as a member of the sub-committee. 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Supplemental Agenda No.1 contained the members’ pack and addendum 
report relating to items 7.1 and 7.2 – development management items 

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 
comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the 
reports included in the agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 
specified. 

 

7 .1 LAND ON LOMOND GROVE,  LOMOND GROVE,  LONDON SOUTHWARK 
SE5  

 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 29 September 2021 
 

 Planning application number: 21/AP/1981 
 
Report: see pages 11 to 71 of the agenda pack and on pages 1 to 2 of the 
addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Redevelopment of a site on Lomond Grove, to create 22 residential units (use 
class C3) in a part 5 storey building, demolition of existing boundary walls, new 
vehicle cross-over, new landscape, wider landscape and through to Caspian 
Street. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report. 
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
An objector was present to address the meeting and responded to questions from 
members of the sub-committee. 
 
The legal officer addressed the sub-committee, in response to questions from 
members. 
 
The applicant’s agent was present to address the meeting. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to 
speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present to address the meeting. 
 
Members of the sub-committee further debated on the application and asked 
questions of officers. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report and amended by the addendum report; and for the applicant to sign a 
unilateral undertaking. 

 
2. That in the event the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 31 

March 2022, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 122 of the 
report. 

 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 29 September 2021 
 

7 .2 1- 27 RODNEY PLACE, LONDON SOUTHWARK SE17 1PP  
 

 At 7.50pm, the sub-committee adjourned for a 10 minute comfort break. The 
meeting reconvened at 8.00pm. 
 
Planning application number: 21/AP/1843 
 
Report: see pages 72 to 110 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the 
addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of an existing single storey arts centre and construction of a 4 storey 
building comprising 236sqm of E use class floorspace at ground floor level and 8x 
residential flats at first, second and third floor levels including: 1x 3 bed 4 person, 
5x 2 bed 4 person and 2x 1 bed 2 person and associated facilities. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report. 
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
An objector was present to address the meeting and responded to questions from 
members of the sub-committee. 
 
The applicant’s agents addressed the sub-committee, and responded to questions 
from members of the sub-committee. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to 
speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present to address the meeting. 
 
The sub-committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the 
application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report and amended by the addendum report; and for the applicant to enter 
into an appropriate legal agreement. 

 
2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 

31 January 2022, the director of planning and growth be authorised to 
refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Wednesday 29 September 2021 
 

paragraph 48 of the report. 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

5



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
16 November 2021 
 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer, (Head of 
Constitutional Services)  
 

 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Planning Sub-Committee A make the determination of planning 

applications, or formal observations and comments, the instigation of 
enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the attached items 
be considered. 

 
2. That the Planning Sub-Committee A decisions made on the planning 

applications be subject to the conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in 
the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That the Planning Sub-Committee A agree that where reasons for decisions or 

conditions are not included or not as included in the reports relating to an 
individual item, they be clearly specified. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F of 

Southwark Council’s constitution which describes the role and functions of the 
planning committee and planning sub-committees. These were agreed by the 
annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. The matters reserved to the 
planning committee and planning sub-committees exercising planning functions 
are described in Part 3F of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, 

where appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 

6
Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
 

 

Communities and Local Government and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not 

the planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within 
the borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the 
amenity of residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determina
[...]
.............................................. 36 

Appendix 5: Consultation responses received ........................................................................... 40 

 

  

13



 

3 
 

 

Item No.  
7.1 

 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
16 November 2021 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub-Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application for: Full Planning Application, 21/AP/3033 
 
Address: Site To The North Of 55 - 77 Fenwick Road London SE15 
4HN 
 
Proposal: Construction of a three to four storey residential 
development comprising of 8 flats. The units include 4x 1B/2P, 
3x2B/3P and 1x 4B/7P all of which will be council homes for council 
rents. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Rye Lane 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth  
 

Application Start Date  25/08/2021 PPA Expiry Date  23/11/2021 

Earliest Decision Date  19/10/2021  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That planning permission is granted subject to conditions. 
  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

2. The proposed development is acceptable in land use terms and results in a 

more efficient use of the site, which is currently used for surface level car 

parking. The proposed scale, form and massing of the new development is 

acceptable for a corner plot and within the context of the Francis Bacon Lodge 

to the north.  

  

3. The proposal will provide 8 homes, which are all at least dual aspect and 

provide sufficient amenity space for future occupiers. All homes meet the 

minimum dwelling space standards and are suitably designed to achieve an 

efficient use of the land available, whilst minimising impacts of privacy and 

overlooking on neighbouring dwellings.  For the reasons set out in the 

‘Assessment’ section of this report, it is therefore recommended that planning 

permission is granted subject to conditions. 

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

 Site location and description 
 

14



 

4 
 

4. The application site is located in a 
[...]
No. Title 

Appendix 1 Recommendation (draft decision notice) 

Appendix 2 Relevant planning policy 

Appendix 3 Planning history of the site and nearby sites 

Appendix 4 Consultation/publicity undertaken 

Appendix 5 Consultation responses received. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

32



 

22 
 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer  Stephen Platts, Director of Planning and Growth 

Report Author  Gemma Perry, Graduate Planner 

Version  Final 

Dated 5 November 2021 

Key Decision  No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title  Comments 
Sought  

Comments included  

Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance 

No No 

Strategic Director of Environment and 
Leisure 

No No 

Strategic Director of Housing and 
Modernisation 

No No 

Director of Regeneration No No 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 5 November 2021 

 
  

33



 

23 
 

APPENDIX 1 

Recommendation 

 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred 

to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Ms Rachel Askew 
 
London Borough of Southwark 
 

Reg. 

Number 

21/AP/3033 

Application Type Minor Development   

Recommendation Grant  Case 

Number 

2678-55 

 
Draft of Decision Notice 

 
Grant planning permission for the following development: 
 
Construction of a three to four storey residential development comprising of 8 flats. 
The units include 4x 1B/2P, 3x2B/3P and 1x 4B/7P all of which will be council homes 
for council rents. 
 
At 
 
Site To The North Of 55-77 Fenwick Road Fenwick Road London SE15 4HN 
 
Conditions 
 
Permission is subject to the following Approved Plans Condition: 
 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 
 
043-S3-P102 - PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN 24/08/2021 PROPOSED SECOND 
FLOOR PLAN (Rev: H) 
043-S3-P103 - PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR PLAN PROPOSED 
THIRD FLOOR PLAN (Rev:
[...]
eral undertaking) 18 

Consultation responses from internal and divisional consultees 19 

Community impact and equalities assessment 20 

Human rights implications 20 

Positive and proactive statement 21 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table 21 

CONCLUSION 21 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 22 

APPENDICES 22 

AUDIT TRAIL 22 

Appendix 1: Recommendation (draft decision notice) 23 

Appendix 2: Planning policy 33 

Appendix 3: Relevant planning history 36 

Appendix 4: Consultation undertaken 37 

Appendix 5: Consultation responses received 41 

54



 

2 
 

 

  

55



 

3 
 

 

Item No.  
    7.2 

Classification:   
Open 

Date: 
16 November 2021 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub Committee A 
  

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application for: Full Planning Application 21/AP/3118 
 
Address:  
PYNFOLDS ESTATE, JAMAICA ROAD, LONDON  

 
Proposal:  
Construction of part 5 and part 6 storey building to provide 8 residential 
dwellings (4x 1 bedroom units and 4x 2 bedroom units) with associated 
cycle parking, landscaping and refuse storage 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

North Bermondsey 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 

 

Application Start Date  31/08/2021 PPA Expiry Date 17/12/2021 

Earliest Decision Date  14/10/2021  

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions as set out in the 

report and the completion of a Unilateral Undertaking.  
  
2.  That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 16 May 2022 the Director 

of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning permission, if appropriate, 
for the reasons set out under paragraph 76 of this report.  

  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

 Site location and description 
 

3.  The application site is an area of brownfield land, currently used for car parking, to 
the north east corner of the Pynfolds Estate. The site is bound by Cathay Street to 
the east, Paradise Street to the north and
[...]
................................................................................................. 36 

AUDIT TRAIL ............................................................................................................................................. 36 

Appendix 1: Recommendation ........................................................................................................... 38 

Appendix 2: Planning Policies ............................................................................................................ 49 

Appendix 3: Relevant planning history .............................................................................................. 52 

Appendix 4: Consultation undertaken................................................................................................ 53 

Appendix 5:  Consultation responses received ................................................................................ 56 

96



2 
 

 

Item No.  
7.3 

 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
16 November 2021 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Sub Committee A 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application for: Full Planning Application 21/AP/2967 
 
Address: Woodland Road Green At The Apex Of Gipsy Hill And 
Woodland Road, Gipsy Hill, London Southwark SE19 1PJ 
 
Proposal: Erection of a part 5, part 6 storey building comprised of 21 
flats (4x1B, 11x 2B, 5x 3B and 1x 4B) with associated hard and soft 
landscaping and play equipment.  
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Dulwich Wood 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth 
 

Application Start Date  27/08/2021 PPA Expiry Date 26/11/2021 

Earliest Decision Date  15/10/2021  

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.  That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 

  
2.  In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 

28/02/2022, the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning 
[...]
ite 
London SE1 5RZ 
 
Proposal: Construction of a 5 storey corner building containing 4 x 2 
bedroom flats and 2 storey terraced houses containing 1 x 2 bedroom 
house and 2 x 1 bedroom houses along Balaclava Road, with 
associated cycle parking, landscaping and refuse storage. All 7 
homes are for social rent. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

South Bermondsey 

From:  Director of Planning and Growth  
 

Application Start Date  16/08/2021 PPA Expiry Date 23/11/2021 

Earliest Decision Date    

 
 
1.  RECOMMENDATION 

 
 That planning permission be granted subject to conditions. 
  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

2.  The proposed development is acceptable in land use terms and will optimise 

the use of the land providing benefits to existing and future residents on the 

estate. The provision of 100% social rent housing is supported in principle. The 

proposed scale, form and massing of the development is acceptable in the 

context of the surrounding area and steps down in height from the existing 

blocks of flats on the Longfield Estate. There is less the substantial harm to the 

setting of the conservation area. On balance, any harm is mitigated by the 

provision of a development of high design quality, public realm improvements 

and the provision of 100% affordable housing.  The new development will be 

car-free and will provide at least dual aspect living accommodation with 

sufficient outdoor amenity space, landscaping improvements, and cycle and 

refuse storage. 

  

3.  For the reasons set out in the ‘Assessment’ section of this report, it is 

recommended that planning permission is granted subject to conditions, and 

the applicant entering into an appropriate unilateral undertaking. 

  

156



 

4 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 Site location and description 
 

4. The application site is located on the corner of Balaclava Road and Fort Road 
on the eastern edge of the Longfield residential estate, South Bermondsey. 

Site location in red 
[...]
se 

Number 

H31 

 
Draft of Decision Notice 

 
Grant planning permission for the following development: 
 
Construction of a 5 storey corner building containing 4 x 2 bedroom flats and 2 storey terraced 
houses containing 1 x 2 bedroom house and 2 x 1 bedroom houses along Balaclava Road, with 
associated cycle parking, landscaping and refuse storage. All 7 homes are for social rent. 
 
At 
 
Longfield Estate Balaclava Road/ Fort Road London SE1 5RZ 
 

Conditions 

Permission is subject to the following Approved Plans Condition: 
 

1. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 

Reference no./Plan or document name/Rev. 

576.PL 102-A - FIRST FLOOR PLAN FIRST FLOOR PLAN 13/08/2021 

576.PL.103-A - SECOND, THIRD AND FOURTH FLOOR PLANS SECOND, THIRD AND 
FOURTH FLOOR PLANS 3/08/2021 

576.PL.104-D - ROOF PLAN ROOF PLAN 13/08/2021 

576.PL.201-A - PROPOSED SECTION A-A PROPOSED SECTION A-A 13/08/2021 

576.PL.202-A - PROPOSED SECTION B-B PROPOSED SECTION B-B 13/08/2021 

576.PL.203-A - PROPOSED SECTION C-C PROPOSED SECTION C-C 13/08/2021 

175



 

23 
 

576.PL.301-C - EAST ELEVATION EAST ELEVATION 13/08/2021 

576.PL.302.B - WEST ELEVATION WEST ELEVATION 13/08/2021 

576.PL.303.C - NORTH ELEVATION NORTH ELEVATION 13/08/2021 

576.PL.304-C - SOUTH ELEVATION SOUTH ELEVATION 13/08/2021 

576.PL.502 - PROPOSED SOFT LANDSCAPE PROPOSED SOFT LANDSCAPE 13/08/2021 

576.PL.503 - PROPOSED HARD LANDSCAPE PROPOSED HARD LANDSCAPE 13/08/2021 

576.PL.601-C - BAY STUDY TYPICAL TOWER BUILDING BAY STUDY TYPICAL TOWER 
BUILDING 13/08/2021 

576.PL.602-C - BAY STUDY TYPICAL TERRACED HOUSE BAY STUDY TYPICAL 
TERRACED HOUSE 13/08/2021 

4457-SITE-ICS-XX-RP-C-07.002 Drainage Plan/Strategy (Rev: P04) 02/11/2021 

576.PL101-B GROUND FLOOR PLAN Plans - Proposed 13/08/2021 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the 
date of this permission. 

 
Reason: 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Cou
[...]
field Estate Balaclava Road/ Fort Road - Infill Site London SE1 5RZ
	Report

	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 November 2021 
 

 

Planning Sub-Committee A 
 

Minutes of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 16 November 2021 
at 2.00 pm at G02, Ground floor, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH   
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Kath Whittam (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Morris (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Richard Leeming 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management) 
Dipesh Patel (Group Manager, Major Applications) 
Sadia Hussain (Legal Officer) 
Gemma Perry (Development Management) 
Abbie McGovern (Development Management) 
Michael Tsoukaris (Design and Conservation Officer) 
Naima Ihsan (Transport Officer) 
Maria Lugangira (Principal Constitutional Officer) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 None were received.  
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of the sub-
committee.  
 



 

2 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 November 2021 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Members pack and Addendum report relating to items 7.1 to 7.4 – 
development management items. 

 

6. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2021 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 

 

RESOLVED: 

 

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 

included in the agenda be considered. 

 

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the reports unless otherwise 

stated. 

 

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they can be clearly 

specified. 

 

7 .1 SITE TO THE NORTH OF 55 - 77 FENWICK ROAD LONDON SE15 4HN  
 

 Planning application number: 21/AP/3033 
 



 

3 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 November 2021 
 

Report: see pages 11 to 52 of the agenda pack and on pages 1 to 2 of the 
addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of a three to four storey residential development comprising of 8 flats. 
The units include 4x 1B/2P, 3x2B/3P and 1x 4B/7P all of which will be council 
homes for council rents. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report. 
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
An objector addressed the meeting and responded to questions from members of 
the sub-committee. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the sub-committee, and responded to questions 
from members of the sub-committee. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to 
speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present to address the meeting. 
 
The sub-committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the 
application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions as set out 
in the report and amended by the addendum report. 

 
2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 4 are not met by 28 

February 2022, the director of planning and growth be authorised to 
refuse planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in the 
report. 

 

7.2 PYNFOLDS ESTATE JAMAICA ROAD, LONDON SOUTHWARK  
 

 Planning application number: 21/AP/3118 
 
Report: see pages 53 to 94 of the agenda pack. 
 



 

4 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 November 2021 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of part 5 and part 6 storey building to provide 8 residential dwellings 
(4x 1 bedroom units and 4x 2 bedroom units) with associated cycle parking, 
landscaping and refuse storage. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. 
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present who wished to address the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s agent was present to address the meeting and responded to 
questions from members. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to 
speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present to address the meeting. 
 
There were no further questions from members of the sub-committee. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions as set out in 
the report and the completion of a Unilateral Undertaking.  

 
2. That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 16 May 2022 the 

Director of Planning and Growth be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 76 of this 
report. 

 

7.3 WOODLAND ROAD GREEN AT THE APEX OF GIPSY HILL AND WOODLAND 
ROAD, GIPSY HILL, LONDON SOUTHWARK SE19 1PJ  

 

 The chair varied the order of agenda items which meant item 7.4 was considered 
before item 7.3. 
 
Planning application number: 21/AP/2967 
 
Report: see pages 95 to 152 of the agenda pack and on page 3 of the addendum 
report. 
 
PROPOSAL 



 

5 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 November 2021 
 

 
Erection of a part 5, part 6 storey building comprised of 21 flats (4x1B, 11x 2B, 5x 
3B and 1x 4B) with associated hard and soft landscaping and play equipment.  
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report. 
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present who wished to address the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s agent was present at the meeting and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to 
speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present to address the meeting. 
 
The sub-committee put further questions to the officers and discussed the 
application. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
addendum report; and the applicant entering into an appropriate legal 
agreement.  

 
2. That in the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met 

by 28 February 2022, the director of planning be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 
123 of the report. 

 

7.4 LONGFIELD ESTATE BALACLAVA ROAD/ FORT ROAD - INFILL SITE 
LONDON SE1 5RZ  

 

 The chair varied the order of agenda items which meant item 7.4 was considered 
before item 7.3. 
 
The sub-committee took a comfort break at 4.05pm for five minutes. 
 
Planning application number: 21/AP/2905 
 
Report: see pages 153 to 205 of the agenda pack and on pages 3 to 4 of the 



 

6 
 
 

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 16 November 2021 
 

addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Construction of a 5 storey corner building containing 4 x 2 bedroom flats and 2 
storey terraced houses containing 1 x 2 bedroom house and 2 x 1 bedroom 
houses along Balaclava Road, with associated cycle parking, landscaping and 
refuse storage. All 7 homes are for social rent. 
 
The sub-committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report and addendum 
report. 
 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officers. 
 
There were no objectors present who wished to address the meeting. 
 
The applicant’s agent was present at the meeting and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters living within 100 metres of the application site wishing to 
speak. 
 
There were no ward councillors present to address the meeting. 
 
A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded put to the vote and 
declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, and the applicant 
entering into an appropriate legal agreement. 

. 
2. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 4 are not met by 28 

February 2022, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in the report. 

 

  
The meeting ended at 5.00 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED: 
 

 
 


